

Date: 20.05.2020

IL/MYS/SEIAA/20-21/01

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Regional Office (SZ), Kendriya Sadan, 4th Floor, E&F Wings, 17th Main Road, Koramangala II Block, Bangalore – 560034

Subject

: Submission of Bi-annual Compliance Report w.r.t Environmental Clearance

Reference

Environmental Clearance no. SEIAA 106 CON 2016 dated 19th Nov 2016

Sir,

With reference to above, we are herewith submitting the bi-annual compliance report of our project at Infosys Limited, Hebbal Electronic City, Hootagalli, Mysuru, Karnataka for the period from Oct'19 to Mar'20.

Request you to acknowledge the receipt of same.

Cordially yours,

For INFOSYS LIMITED

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

Enclosures: Compliance report with necessary reports

Compliance Report

Environmental clearance from State Level Environmental Impact Assessment Authority, Karnataka

Environmental Clearance No. SEIAA 106 CON 2016

Construction Phase:

Note: During the current assessment period there was no construction activity carried-out. Hence submitting the compliance report on Operational Phase, General Conditions and Construction phase wherever applicable only.

#	Conditions Imposed	Compliance taken by us
	A. Specific Conditions - I. Construction Phase	9
1	Set up an environment management cell and ensure that the cell manager / maintains all the environmental aspects such as sewage treatment, solid waste disposal, maintenance of green belt areas, etc., and in case the commercial space is sold / leased, then enter into an agreement with the prospective buyers to ensure that they maintain the cell and take care of all environment concerns during the operation phase of the project. In addition, sufficient fees should be levied so as to raise a corpus fund to maintain the Environment cell.	An Environmental Management System is established and has been certified as per ISO14001:2015 standards. Suitable professionals take care of all respective environmental related aspects
2	A First Aid Room should be provided in the project both during construction and operation of the project.	Medical facilities are provided. Medical center available with medical staff (Doctor, Nurse, Ambulance with local hospital tie-up). Emergency vehicle available additionally and also supported by Infosys ambulances during emergency. Ref: Annexure-1
3	For disinfection of water which is not meant for recycling for toilets flushing, use ultra violet radiation and not chlorination. For treated wastewater meant for reuse for toilet flushing, disinfect by using chlorination.	Agreed and complied. Chlorinated treated water is used for toilet flushing only.
4	Soil and ground water samples should be treated at the project site during the construction phase to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by leaching of heavy metals and or other toxic contaminants and report submitted to SEIAA.	Controls are put in place to prevent contamination of soil Ground water and Soil test analysis report are submitted with the report. Ref: Annexure-2
5	Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the provisions of fly Ash Notification of September 1999 and amended as on August 2003.	33% of fly ash is used in concrete
6	Strom water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various applications.	Yes, rainwater collected is be reused for various applications after treatment in order to reduce freshwater consumption, which depends upon the amount of rainfall received in our area. In addition to above, storm water drains are routed to pond of capacity 93 Mio Liters towards ground water recharge

7	No ground water is to be drawn without permission from the Central Ground Water Authority.	There is no requirement of ground water at any stage for our project
8	Separation of gray and black water should be done by the use of dual plumbing line for separation of grey and black water.	The only wastewater generated is sewage and the same is being treated in STP
9	Treatment of 100% grey water by decentralized treatment should be done.	The only wastewater generated is sewage and the same is being treated in STP. 100% of sewage is treated and reused in the campus
10	Fixtures for showers, toilets flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor based control.	Taps are provided with Pressure reducing valves and flow restrictors for water saving. Sensor controlled urinals are also provided
11	Use of Glass shall not exceed 40% of exposed area to reduce the electricity consumption and load on air conditioning. If necessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective coating in windows.	Low emissivity glass is used & Common areas will not be air conditioned but be naturally ventilated. Only 16.8% of the building surface is covered by glass.
12	The provision of Energy Conservation Building Code, 2007 shall be fully complied with.	Yes, ensured. Our buildings comply with all mandatory and prescriptive requirements of the ECBC 2007, including building envelope, transformers, HVAC equipment, lighting, etc.
13	Roof should meet prescriptive requirements as per Energy Conservation Building Code, 2007 by using appropriate thermal insulation materials.	Yes, followed Our building roofs have an over deck insulation of R-15 (extruded polystyrene of 75mm thickness). This makes the roof U-value lower than ECBC recommended U-value, thus complying with the requirement
14	Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy conservation Building Code, 2007 which is proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while it is optional for non-air conditioned spaces by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to be fulfill requirement.	The external walls of our buildings comprise of double wall (concrete blocks) construction with a 50mm insulation (R-10) and an air cavity of 50mm. This wall assembly has a U-value lower than ECBC recommended U-value, thus complying with requirement.
15	Facilitates such as ramps and separate parking shall be provided for the benefit of physically challenged	Reserved parking facility and other necessary amenities are provided for the physically challenged
16	The project shall be made operational only after necessary infrastructure/connection for water supply and sewerage line is provided and commissioned by the Competent Authorities	All necessary utilities in place with statutory approvals before operating of the projects
17	The project authority shall maintain and operate the common infrastructure facilities created including STP and solid waste management facility for period of at least 5 years after commissioning the project.	The sewage from the toilets provided for the workers is connected to the existing STP. The waste generated is segregated in the scrap yard and disposed through authorized recyclers
18	The project authority shall incorporate a suitable condition in the Sale Agreement/Deed to be made with the buyers that the occupier /buyer holds the responsibilities jointly with other users to maintain common infrastructure facilities created including STP and solid waste management facility.	Not Applicable

The proponent shall obtain approval from the competent authorities for structural safety of the building due to earthquake, adequacy of firefighting equipment etc. as per National Building Code (NBC) including protection measures for lighting etc.	The structural stability certificates are obtained by competent authority. The buildings are constructed conforming to NBC requirements.		
The project authorities shall ensure that no water bodies are polluted due to project activities	No wastewater is routed to water bodies.		
Safety Standards as per National Building Code (NBC) 2005 should be followed and ensured	The buildings are constructed conforming to NBC requirements		
The project authorities shall ensure that National Building Code (NBC) 2005 is fully complied and adhered with	The buildings are constructed conforming to NBC requirements		
The project authorities shall not use Kharab land if any for any purpose and keep available to the general public duty displaying a broad as public property. No structure of any kind be put up in the Kharab land and shall be afforested and maintained as green belt only	Not applicable		
The project authorities shall leave 30 mtrs buffer from boundary of the lake and 15 mtrs on either side of the channel/nala and other water bodies as per the MUDA norms and this shall be free from any permanent structures. The buffer so maintained shall be planted with indigenous tree species such as Neem, Akash Mallige, Mahagoni, Honge, Kadamba Ficus etc and maintained as Green Belt	Hebbal lake is about 1 km from our premises		
The natural sloping pattern of the project site shall remain unaltered and the natural hydrology of the area be maintained as it is to ensure natural flow of storm water	Yes ensured		
Lakes and other water bodies within and or at the vicinity of the project area shall be protected and conserved.	10 numbers are artificial ponds are constructed in the campus for harvesting of rainwater. The ponds are maintained in good condition with periodic maintenance, cleaning and fountain facility.		
	competent authorities for structural safety of the building due to earthquake, adequacy of firefighting equipment etc. as per National Building Code (NBC) including protection measures for lighting etc. The project authorities shall ensure that no water bodies are polluted due to project activities Safety Standards as per National Building Code (NBC) 2005 should be followed and ensured The project authorities shall ensure that National Building Code (NBC) 2005 is fully complied and adhered with The project authorities shall not use Kharab land if any for any purpose and keep available to the general public duty displaying a broad as public property. No structure of any kind be put up in the Kharab land and shall be afforested and maintained as green belt only The project authorities shall leave 30 mtrs buffer from boundary of the lake and 15 mtrs on either side of the channel/nala and other water bodies as per the MUDA norms and this shall be free from any permanent structures. The buffer so maintained shall be planted with indigenous tree species such as Neem, Akash Mallige, Mahagoni, Honge, Kadamba Ficus etc and maintained as Green Belt The natural sloping pattern of the project site shall remain unaltered and the natural hydrology of the area be maintained as it is to ensure natural flow of storm water Lakes and other water bodies within and or at the vicinity of the project area shall be protected and		

,		
	Part B: General Conditions	
1	The Environmental safeguards contained in the application should be implemented in letter and spirit.	Being complied
2	All commitments made by the proponents in their application, and subsequent letters addressed to the SEAC/SEIAA should be accomplished before the construction work of the project is completed.	Yes, ensured
3	Half yearly monitoring report should be submitted to the SEIAA and the Regional Office, MoEF, Bangalore.	Yes, the 6 monthly reports are being submitted to SEIAA, Regional Office, Bangalore.
4	Officials from the Department of Environment and Ecology, Bangalore/ Regional Office of MoEF, Bangalore who would be monitoring the implementation of Environmental safeguards should be given full cooperation, facilities and documents / data by the project proponents during their inspection. A complete set of all the document submitted to MoEF/SEIAA should be forwarded to the CCF, Regional Office at MoEF, Bangalore / Department of Environment and Ecology Bangalore.	Necessary co-operation is extended and records are submitted
5	In the case of any charge(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this Authority.	For any changes made, prior clearance will be obtained
6	Concealing factual data or submission of false/ fabricated data and failure to comply with any of the condition mentioned above many result in withdrawal of this clearances and attract action under the Provision of Environmental (protection) Act 1997.	Accepted
7	The Authority reserves the right to add additional safe ground measures subsequently, if found necessary, and to take action including revoking of the environmental clearance under the provision of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, to ensure effective implementation of the suggested safeguard measures in a time bound and satisfactory manner.	Accepted
8	All other statutory clearances such as the approval for storage of diesel from Chief Controller of Explosive, Fire Department, Civil Aviation Department, Forest Conservation Act, 1980 and Wildlife (Protection) Act 1972 etc. shall be obtained, as applicable by project proponents from the competent authorities.	All necessary approvals and authorizations are obtained

9	The project proponent should advertise in at least two local Newspapers widely circulated in the region, one of which shall be in the vernacular language informing that the project has been accorded Environmental Clearance and copies of clearance letters are available with Karnataka State Pollution Control board and may also be seen on the website of the SEIAA, Karnataka at http://www. Seiaa.kar.nic.in. The advertisement should be made within 7 days from the day of issue of the Regional Office of the MoEF at Bangalore / Department of Environment and Ecology, Bangalore.	Advertisements were published in 2 local newspapers.
10	The project proponent should display the conditions prominently at the entrance of the project on a suitable size board for the information of the public.	Displayed in the entry gate Constructions site
11	Any appeal against this Environmental clearance shall lie with the National Environmental Appeal Authority, if preferred, within a period of 30 days as prescribed under section 16 of the National green tribunal act 2010	Accepted
12	These stipulations would be enforced among others under the provisions of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) act 1974, the air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) act 1981, the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the public Liability (Insurance) Act, 1991 and EIA Notification, 2006.	Accepted. The industry will comply with all the rules and regulations laid under our project
13	Under the Provisions of Fnvironment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project proponent if it is found that Construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental clearance.	Accepted
14	The issuance of Environmental Clearance doesn't confer any right to the project proponent to operate / run the project without obtaining Statutory clearance/ sanctions from all other concerned authority.	Accepted

	A. Specific Conditions – II. Operation Phase	
1	The Wastewater shall be treated in the existing sewage plant of total capacity 6 No X1000KLDs and 3 Nos X500 KLD. Discharge of treated wastewater shall conform to the norms and standards of KSPCB. Treated wastewater should be used for flushing, gardening etc. as proposed using dual plumbing line.	3 STPs are operational with cumulative design capacity of 6.6 MLD capacity. The sewage water is treated in STPs installed with Membrane Bio Reactor technology. Recycled water from Sewage treatment plant is being utilized for landscaping, flushing and air conditioning Treated water analysis report is enclosed Ref: Annexure-3
2	Rainwater harvesting for roof run- off with 1 X 42,500 cum, 1X15500 cum, 1 X 35,000cum, capacity of tanks at ground level for rain water collection and also for surface run off harvesting as per the plan submitted should be implemented with sufficient no of recharge pits and pretreatment should be done to remove any suspended matter, oil, grease, before recharging the surface run off	Agreed and will be followed. Rainwater harvesting has been implemented with 10 lakes in campus with a water holding capacity of 93 million liters
3	Ensure that the excess runoff rainwater from the greenbelt area, which is irrigated by treated water, does not get into recharge pits and contaminate the ground water. Such excess flow should be safely let into the storm water drains.	Suitable provisions are made to ensure irrigated water does not flow into recharging wells
4	The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated in situ. The Biodegradable organic waste be composed by installing bio-converter in site and used. The non-biodegradable waste be disposed to the authorized recyclers.	Solid Waste generated segregated at source, is segregated and adequate number of collection bins is separately provided for biodegradable and non-biodegradable and is being sent for recycling. We have also installed a Biogas plant of 2 ton capacity for food waste
5	Any hazardous waste including biomedical waste should be disposed off as per the applicable Rules and norms with necessary approval of the Karnataka State Pollution Control Board.	Yes, authorization is obtained from KSPCB for disposal of hazardous and biomedical wastes. The waste is disposed as per the regulatory requirements.
6	As agreed to by the project proponent, develop a minimum of 56.96% of the project area as green belt. The proposed landscape is 7,77,900.35 sq mtr. (192 acres). the proponent shall undertake plantation of heavy foliage indigenous tree species such as Mahagoni, Honge, Neem, Akash Mallige, Kadambas, Ficus, Ashok etc.at an escapement of 3mtrs X 3 mtrs i.e 1111plants/ hectare. The green belt design along the periphery of the plot shall archive attenuation factor conforming to noise standards prescribed for residential land use. the open space inside the plot should be suitably landscaped and covered with vegetation of indigenous variety.	

7	Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air quality; noise and water quality should be periodically monitored after commissioning of the project.	Regular monitoring is being carried out and reports are submitted to KSPCB along with environmental statement. Ref: Annexure - 4
8	Application of solar energy should be incorporated for illumination of common areas, lighting for gardens and street lighting in addition to provisions for solar water heating. A hybrid system or fully solar system for the complex should be provided. Details in this regard should be submitted to the SEIAA.	Solar water heaters are installed for supply of hot water for bathing at Hostel Blocks. 0.83 MW capacity of Photo-Voltaic cells are installed for generation of solar power. 91.4% of the energy requirement is met through renewable energy sources in FY19-20.
9	Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.	Traffic management plan has been implemented to ensure smooth flow of traffic without hindrance at the entrance. Also a Multilevel parking facility for 3600 cars and 3600 two wheelers is in place to avoid traffic congestion inside the campus. Defined entries through different gates for employees, vendors, clients and various other stake holders are in vogue.
10	A Report on the energy conservation measures confirming to energy conservation norms finalized by the Board of Energy Efficiency should be prepared incorporating details about building materials & technology, R & U Factors etc. and submitted to the SEIAA in three months' time.	The buildings being constructed will follow the LEED framework for energy efficiency. The SDB5, SDB6 and SDB7 are LEED Platinum certified green buildings. The Infosys Mysuru Campus has been awarded the LEED EBOM (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design - Existing Building Operation & Maintenance) Platinum Certification by the United States Green Building Council (USGBC). 2.87 million sqf. of built-up area is certified under this certification
11	All toilets should have dual plumping line and no wastewater is discharged from the unit.	Agreed, and no wastewater is discharged outside the premises
12	The Environmental Management Plan including the human health and Safety management plan and Fire Safety and Protection plan proposed by the proponent shall be strictly implemented.	
13	The proposed building shall have D.G. Set of 9 X 3000KVA and 10 X 2000 KVA as an alternate power supply source as proposed.	At present we have 10 numbers of DG sets of with cumulative capacity of 22,860 kVA capacity.
14	The project proponent should display the conditions prominently at the entrance of the project on a suitable size board for the information of the public.	Displayed in the entry gate

Date: 19.05.2020

Authorized Signatory Infosys Ltd Mysore



IL/PER/CONTRACT/MYS/19-20

March 12, 2019

M/s. Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited NO.19, Bishop Gardens, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai – 600 028.

Kind Attn.: Mr. Senthil Kumar, General Manager.

Dear Sir,

Sub: Renewal of Pharmacy Store Agreement.

Ref.: Agreement Ref No. MYS/OTHER-APOLLO/158/2018.

With reference to the above subject, we are pleased to renew the contract for a further period of one (1) year w.e.f April 01, 2019 to March 31, 2020 for our office situated at the following location:

Infosys Limited Plot # 350, Hebbal, Electronics City, Hootagalli, Mysore - 570 027.

All other terms and conditions enumerated in the existing contract will remain unchanged.

Please sign and return a copy of this letter as token of your acceptance.

Thanking you,

Cordially yours,

For INFOSYS LIMITED

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

PS/hs

INFOSYS LIMITED

CIN: L85110KA1981PLC013115

44, Infosys Avenue Electronics City, Hosur Road Bengaluru 560 100, India T 91 80 2852 0261 F 91 80 2852 0362

askus@infosys.com www.infosys.com



CIN:U73100KA2008PLC045994 | An IAPMO Group – USA Company

Registered Office:

No. 43, PMR Towers, 3rd Floor, Above State Bank of India, Bereina Agrahara, Near Hosa Road Junction, Hosur Main Road, Bangalore – 560 100

Ph: +080 25743042 | www.aquadiagnostics.org | E: askme@IAPMOAquadiagnostics.org

GSTIN: 29AAHCAO185G1ZP

TEST REPORT

REPORT No: LAB/ WTR-C&B /08963 A /19-20 Date: 19.03.2020

CUSTOMER DETAILS		SAMPLE DETAILS
Name & Address	Sample Code No.	: LAB/WTR - C&B / 08963-08963 A /19-20
	Sample received on	: 09.03.2020
M/s Infosys Limited	Source of the sample	: Bore well # 02
Mysore	Date of Analysis started	: 09.03.2020 (Chemistry)
		09.03.2020 (Microbiology)
	Date of Analysis Completed	: 10.03.2020 (Chemistry)
		14.03.2020 (Microbiology)
	Quantity of the sample	: 1 Liter + 250 ml x 2 Nos
	Packing seal and signature	: Without seal & Signature
	Sampling	: Done by the Laboratory Representative (IS3025 Part 1 2019)
	Subcontract	: Not Applicable
	Condition of the sample whe	en received : Clear water in Plastic & sterilized bottles

TEST DATA

			TEST RESULT		IS 10500:2012	
S.No	PARAMETER TESTED	TEST METHOD	1201112		Drinking Water Specification	
			LAB/08963- 08963 A/19-20 BORE WELL #02 RAW WATER		Requirement (Acceptable Limit)	Permissible Limit in the absence of an alternate source
1	Colour Hazens Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2120 B	<5		5.0	15.0
2	Odour	IS3025 Part 5 1983(RA1996)	Agreeable		Agreeable	Agreeable
3	pH value Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 H +B	7.06		6.5-8.5	No relaxation
4	Turbidity NTU Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2130 B	<1		1.0	5.0
5	Total Dissolved solids mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 C	1230		500	2000
6	Total Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2340C	830.66		200	600
7	Calcium as Ca mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Ca B	164.13		75.0	200
8	Magnesium as Mg mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Mg B	100.88		30.0	100
9	Residual Free Chlorine mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl F	<0.2		0.2 minimum##	1.0
10	Chloride as Cl mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl B	413.30		250	1000
11	Sulphate as SO4 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 SO4 E	83.16		200	400
12	Fluoride as F mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 F D	1.24		1.0	1.50
13	Nitrate as NO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 NO3 B	11.92		45.0	No relaxation
14	Total Iron as Fe mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Fe B	<0.1		1.0	No relaxation
15	Total alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 C	322.58		200	600
16	Total Coliforms MPN/100 ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	110		Shall not be detected in any 100 ml sample	
17	E. Coli presence or absence/100ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Absent		Shall not be detected in any 100 ml sample	

##when water is chlorinated

INTERPRETATION: Tested water sample of Bore Well#02 Raw Water conforms to IS10500:2012 Drinking Water Specification, as applicable, for the above tested parameters. Except for Total Hardness, & Total coliforms.

Page 1 of 1

Dr S.MURALIDHARA RAO Head - Laboratory

NABL ACCREDITED LABORATORY | RECOGNIZED BY IAPMO R&T - USA

We under take analytical job for water, food, biocidal resins, detergents & sanitizers and soil. We carry out performance evaluation of drinking water treatment units as per NSF/ANSI specifications. Based on performance we can arrange for certification from IAPMO – USA

- 1. The results pertain only to the tested samples and applicable parameters.
- 2. Samples will be disposed after 15 days from the issue of test certificate unless otherwise specified, in case of bacteriological tests, the samples will be disposed after 7 days itself from the date of issuing the certificate.
- This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in parts and cannot be used as evidence in the court of Law and should not be used in any advertising media without prior written permission.
- 4. In case, any recommendation of contents of this certificate is required please contact our office.





(MoEF Recognised, FSSAI Notified Laboratory)

Test House: 294A, Hebbal Industrial Area, Mysuru - 570 016 **Telephone**: 2402986, 4282027 **Office**: 1030, Geetha Road, Chamarajapuram, Mysuru - 570 005 **Telephone**: 2402987, 4253825

Bengaluru Office: # 895, 2nd B Cross, Hosakere Halli, BSK 3rd Stage, Near Raghavendra Swamy Temple, Bengaluru - 560 085

Mob: 9845475436 Email: info@ganeshlaboratory.com, lab.ganesh@gmail.com • Web: www.ganeshlaboratory.com

ROH91-8744

ISO-9001 ISO-14001 RI91-1115 OHSAS-18001

Page 1 of 1

TEST REPORT

CUSTOMER ADDRESS, M/s. Infosys Ltd., No. 350, Hebbal Electronic city, Hootagalli, MYSORE – 570 018.

1) Sample description: Soil

2) Sample Marked as: Soil (Composite sample)

3) Sampling location: Gate No. 1

4) Sample Package / Quantity: Polythene Cover, 2 kg.

Discipline: Chemical

over, 2 kg. 8) Sa Group: Pollution & Environment

C: 1048/2019-20 Control No Customer Ref 10-05-2019 Date of Sample Collection 11-05-2019 Date of Sample Receipt Date of Commencement 14-05-2019 Date of Completion 21-05-2019 21-05-2019 Date of Report Satisfactory 5) Sample Condition: Not Specified 6) Sample Code/batch No. 7) Sample Collected By Customer 8) Sampling Protocol Not Applicable

ULR No. TC739019000000657P

SI. No.	Test	Unit	Result	Test Method	
1	pH Value (1:2)		8.24	IS 2720	
2 Electrical Conductivity (1:2)		μS/cm	500	IS 14767	
3	Organic Carbon	%	0.358	IS 2720	
	Macronutrients			10 2720	
4	Available Nitrogen (N)	kg/ha	154.25		
5	Available Phosphorus (P)	kg/ha	20.91		
6	Available Potassium (k)	kg/ha	88.93		
	Micronutrients				
7	*Available Zinc	ppm	1.09		
8	*Available Copper	ppm	0.748		
9	*Available Iron	ppm	2.56		
10	*Available Manganese	ppm	2.72		
11	*Available Boron	ppm	0.385		
12	*Available Sulphur	ppm	4.50	Lab Method	
13	Exchangeable Calcium	ppm	2236.07		
14	Exchangeable Magnesium	ppm	411.64		
	Heavy Metals				
15	*Mercury as Hg	ppm	<0.05		
16	*Lead as Pb	ppm	10.42		
17	*Chromium as Cr	ppm	34.19		
18	*Arsenic as As	ppm	<0.05		
19	*Cadmium as Cd	ppm	0.96		
20	*Nickel as Ni	ppm	11.64		

Note: *These test parameters are not covered in our NABL Scope.

Authorised Signatory

For GANESH CONSULTANCY & ANALYTICAL SERVICES

(A. R. Subramanya)

NOTE: 1. The results listed refer only to the tested samples and applicable parameters. Endorsement of products neither inferred nor implied.

2. Total liability of our institute is limited to the Invoice amount.

3. Samples will be disposed after the specified retention period.



CIN:U73100KA2008PLC045994 | An IAPMO Group – USA Company

Registered Office:

No. 43, PMR Towers, 3rd Floor, Above State Bank of India, Beretena Agrahara,

Near Hosa Road Junction, Hosur Main Road, Bangalore – 560 100 Ph: +080 25743042 | www.aquadiagnostics.org | E: askme@IAPMOAquadiagnostics.org

GSTIN: 29AAHCAO185G1ZP

ANALYSIS REPORT OF STP WATER QUALITY

Report No: LAB / STP / WATER / C & B / 08842-08843 /19-20

Date: 29.02.2020

Report No: LAD/ STP/ WAT	ER / C & B / 00042-00043 / 19-20 Date: 29.02.2020
CUSTOMER DETAILS	SAMPLE DETAILS
	Name of the Location : Mysore
	Name of the Project : Not available
M/s Infosys Limited	Sample collected by : Done by the Laboratory Representative
Mysore	Date of sample receipt : 21.02.2020
	Particulars of the sample : SEWAGE WATERS STP # 1 RAW & TREATED WATERS
	Sample Code No. : LAB/STP/WATER/C&B/08842-08842 A & 08843-08843 A/19-20
	Date of Analysis started : 21.02.2020 (Chemistry)
	21.02.2020 (Microbiology)
	Date of Analysis Completed: 27.02.2020 (Chemistry)
	26.02.2020 & 23.02.2020 (Microbiology)
	Quantity of the sample : 2 Lit + 250 ml x 2 Nos
	Packing seal & signature : Without seal & signature
	Subcontract : Not applicable
	Condition of the sample when received. Turbid /clear waters in plastic & sterilized bottles

TEST DATA

	TEST DATA:						
			протоск.		TEST RESULT		Effluent Discharge
S.No	TEST PARAMETER	UNIT	PROTOCOL	LAB/STP/C&B/ 08842-08842 A/19-20 STP#1 Raw Water	LAB/STP/C&B/ 08843-08843 A/19-20 STP#1 Treated Water	as per consent order: KSPCB Maximum	Standard for Sewage Treatment Plant CPCB Parameters Limit
1	Colour	Hazens	APHA 23 nd edn 2120 B	25	<5		
2	Odour		IS 3025 Part 5 1983 (RA2018)	SEWAGE	AGREEABLE		
3	pH Value		APHA 23nd edn 4500 H+B	7.19	7.68	6-9	6.5 to 9.0
4	Turbidity	NTU	APHA 23 nd edn 2130 B	130.2	<1	2 NTU	
5	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	APHA 23nd edn 2540 C	900	1170		
6	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 D	133	<1.0	30	<i>≯</i> 20
7	Residual Chlorine	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl F	<0.2	<0.2	1.0	
8	BOD of 5 days at 200 C	mg/L	IS 3025 Part 441993(RA2019)	190	4.80	10	≯ 10
9	Chemical oxygen demand	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edition 5230 B	440	40		<i>≯</i> 50
10	Nitrate as NO ₃ - N	mg/L	IS3025 Part 34:1988 (RA2019)	0.336	0.705		
11	Phosphate as P	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 PD	3.13	5.42		
12	MLSS -aeration tank	mg/L	Standard method	7060	NA		
13	MLVSS – aeration tank	mg/L	Standard method	4942	NA		•
14	Ammonical Nitrogen as NH3-N	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn4500NH3 - F	12.85	2.55		≯5
15	Oil & grease	mg/L	APHA 23nd edn 5520 B	2.5	<0.1	10	
16	Total Kjeldahal Nitrogen	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500Norg B	23.52	0.56		
17	Nitrite	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 NO2 B	<0.1	<0.1		
18	Total Nitrogen -N	mg/L	IS3025 Part 34:1988 (RA2019)+ APHA 23nd edn 4500 N org	23.85	1.26		<i>≯</i> 10
19	Faecal Coliforms MPN	in100 ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA2019)	900	Not Detected		<100
20	E.Coli Presence or Absence	in 100ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Present	Absent	NIL	

Page 1 of 1

Dr S.MURALIDHARA RAO Head - Laboratory

NABL ACCREDITED LABORATORY | RECOGNIZED BY IAPMO R&T – USA

We under take analytical job for water, food, biocidal resins, detergents & sanitizers and soil. We carry out performance evaluation of drinking water treatment units as per NSF/ANSI specifications. Based on performance we can arrange for certification from IAPMO – USA

- 1. The results pertain only to the tested samples and applicable parameters.
- Samples will be disposed after 15 days from the issue of test certificate unless otherwise specified, in case of bacteriological tests, the samples will be disposed after 7 days itself from the date of issuing the certificate.
- This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in parts and cannot be used as evidence in the court of Law and should not be used in any advertising media without prior written permission.
- 4. In case, any recommendation of contents of this certificate is required please contact our office.



CIN:U73100KA2008PLC045994 | An IAPMO Group - USA Company

Registered Office:

No. 43, PMR Towers, 3rd Floor, Above State Bank of India, Beretena Agrahara, Near Hosa Road Junction, Hosur Main Road, Bangalore – 560 100

Ph: +080 25743042 | www.aquadiagnostics.org | E: askme@IAPMOAquadiagnostics.org GSTIN: 29AAHCAO185G1ZP

ANALYSIS REPORT OF STP WATER QUALITY

Report No: LAB/STP/WATER/C&B/08844-08845/19-20 Date: 29.02.2020

CUSTOMER DETAILS	SAMPLE DETAILS
	Name of the Location : Mysore
	Name of the Project : Not available
M/s Infosys Limited	Sample collected by : Done by the Laboratory Representative
Mysore	Date of sample receipt : 21.02.2020
	Particulars of the sample : SEWAGE WATERS STP # 2 RAW & TREATED WATERS
	Sample Code No. : LAB/ STP/WATER/C&B/ 08844-08844 A & 08845-08845 A/19-20
	Date of Analysis started : 21.02.2020 (Chemistry)
	21.02.2020 (Microbiology)
	Date of Analysis Completed: 27.02.2020 (Chemistry)
	26.02.2020 & 24.02.2020 (Microbiology)
	Quantity of the sample : 2 Lit + 250 ml x 2 Nos
	Packing seal & signature : Without seal & signature
	Subcontract : Not applicable
	Condition of the sample when received: Turbid / clear waters in plastic & sterilized bottles.

TEST DATA:

	TEST DATA:						
			протосот		RESULT	Specifications	Effluent Discharge
S.No	TEST PARAMETER	UNIT	PROTOCOL	LAB/STP/C&B/	LAB/STP/C&B/	as per consent	Standard for Sewage Treatment Plant
				08844-08844	08845-08845	order: KSPCB	CPCB Parameters
				A/19-20	A/19-20	Maximum	Limit
				STP#2 Raw	STP#2 Treated		
				Water	Water		
1	Colour	Hazens	APHA 23nd edn 2120 B	25	<5		
2	Odour		IS 3025 Part 5 1983 (RA2018)	SEWAGE	AGREEABLE	••	
3	pH Value		APHA 23nd edn 4500 H+B	7.15	7.71	6 - 9	6.5 to 9.0
4	Turbidity	NTU	APHA 23 nd edn 2130 B	182.5	<1	2 NTU	••
5	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	APHA 23nd edn 2540 C	567	610		••
6	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 D	132.5	<1.0	30	<i>≯</i> 20
7	Residual Chlorine	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl F	<0.2	<0.2	1.0	
8	BOD of 5 days at 200 C	mg/L	IS 3025 Part 441993(RA2019)	145	3.80	10	≯ 10
9	Chemical oxygen demand	mg/L	APHA 23nd edition 5230 B	360	20		<i>≯</i> 50
10	Nitrate as NO ₃ - N	mg/L	IS3025 Part 34:1988 (RA2019)	0.84	0.93		
11	Phosphate as P	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 PD	4.66	4.56		••
12	MLSS -aeration tank	mg/L	Standard method	2920	NA		
13	MLVSS - aeration tank	mg/L	Standard method	1752	NA		•
14	Ammonical Nitrogen as NH3-N	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn4500NH3 - F	20.5	<0.1		≯ 5
15	Oil & grease	mg/L	APHA 23nd edn 5520 B	2.5	<0.1	10	
16	Total Kjeldahal Nitrogen	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500Norg B	26.88	1.68		
17	Nitrite	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 NO2 B	<0.1	<0.1		
18		mg/L	IS3025 Part 34:1988				<i>≯</i> 10
	Total Nitrogen -N		(RA2019)+ APHA 23 nd edn 4500 N org	27.72	2.61		
19	Faecal Coliforms MPN	in100	IS 1622 1981 (RA2019)	1600	Not Detected		<100
		ml					
20	E.Coli Presence or Absence	in	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Present	Absent	NIL	
	2.com r resence of ribsence	100ml					

Page 1 of 1

Dr S. MURALIDHARA RAO Head - Laboratory

NABL ACCREDITED LABORATORY | RECOGNIZED BY IAPMO R&T - USA

We under take analytical job for water, food, biocidal resins, detergents & sanitizers and soil. We carry out performance evaluation of drinking water treatment units as per NSF/ANSI specifications. Based on performance we can arrange for certification from IAPMO – USA

- 1. The results pertain only to the tested samples and applicable parameters.
- 2. Samples will be disposed after 15 days from the issue of test certificate unless otherwise specified, in case of bacteriological tests, the samples will be disposed after 7 days itself from the date of issuing the certificate.
- 3. This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in parts and cannot be used as evidence in the court of Law and should not be used in any advertising media without prior written permission.
- 4. In case, any recommendation of contents of this certificate is required please contact our office.



CIN:U73100KA2008PLC045994 | An IAPMO Group - USA Company

Registered Office:

No. 43, PMR Towers, 3rd Floor, Above State Bank of India, Beretena Agrahara, Near Hosa Road Junction, Hosur Main Road, Bangalore – 560 100

Ph: +080 25743042 | www.aquadiagnostics.org | E: askme@IAPMOAquadiagnostics.org | GSTIN: 29AAHCAO185G1ZP

ANALYSIS REPORT OF STP WATER QUALITY

Report No: LAB / STP / WATER / C & B / 08846-08847 /19-20

Date: 29.02.2020

meporeno: Elej ori / will Elej	
CUSTOMER DETAILS	SAMPLE DETAILS
	Name of the Location : Mysore
	Name of the Project : Not available
M/s Infosys Limited	Sample collected by : Done by the Laboratory Representative
Mysore	Date of sample receipt : 21.02.2020
	Particulars of the sample : SEWAGE WATERS STP # 3 RAW & TREATED WATERS
	Sample Code No. : LAB/ STP/WATER/C&B/ 08846-08846 A & 08847-08847 A/19-20
	Date of Analysis started : 21.02.2020 (Chemistry)
	21.02.2020 (Microbiology)
	Date of Analysis Completed: 27.02.2020 (Chemistry)
	26.02.2020 & 24.02.2020 (Microbiology)
	Quantity of the sample : 2 Lit + 250 ml x 2 Nos
	Packing seal & signature : Without seal & signature
	Subcontract : Not applicable
	Condition of the sample when received: Turbid /clear waters in plastic & sterilized bottles.

TECT DATA

	TEST DATA:						
		The management of the state of		TEST I	RESULT	Specifications	Effluent Discharge
S.No	TEST PARAMETER	UNIT	PROTOCOL	LAB/STP/C&B/ 08846-08846 A/19-20 STP#3 Raw Water	LAB/STP/C&B/ 08847-08847 A/19-20 STP#3 Treated Water	as per consent order: KSPCB Maximum	Standard for Sewage Treatment Plant CPCB Parameters Limit
1	Colour	Hazens	APHA 23nd edn 2120 B	25	<5		
2	Odour		IS 3025 Part 5 1983 (RA2018)	SEWAGE	AGREEABLE		
3	pH Value		APHA 23nd edn 4500 H+B	6.95	7.49	6 - 9	6.5 to 9.0
4	Turbidity	NTU	APHA 23 nd edn 2130 B	138.2	<1	2 NTU	
5	Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	APHA 23nd edn 2540 C	520	690		
6	Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 D	147	<1.0	30	≯ 20
7	Residual Chlorine	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl F	<0.2	<0.2	1.0	
8	BOD of 5 days at 200 C	mg/L	IS 3025 Part 441993(RA2019)	185.00	3.80	10	≯ 10
9	Chemical oxygen demand	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edition 5230 B	440	20		<i>≯</i> 50
10	Nitrate as NO ₃ - N	mg/L	IS3025 Part 34:1988 (RA2019)	0.94	0.578		
11	Phosphate as P	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 PD	4.24	4.62		
12	MLSS -aeration tank	mg/L	Standard method	3910	NA		
13	MLVSS - aeration tank	mg/L	Standard method	2737	NA		•
14	Ammonical Nitrogen as NH3-N	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn4500NH3 - F	17.65	2.55		≯5
15	Oil & grease	mg/L	APHA 23nd edn 5520 B	2.8	<0.1	10	
16	Total Kjeldahal Nitrogen	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500Norg B	25.5	0.56		
17	Nitrite	mg/L	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 NO2 B	<0.1	<0.1		
18	Total Nitrogen -N	mg/L	IS3025 Part 34:1988 (RA2019)+ APHA 23 nd edn 4500 N org	26.44	1.138		<i>≯</i> 10
19	Faecal Coliforms MPN	in100 ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA2019)	1600	Not Detected		<100
20	E.Coli Presence or Absence	in 100ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Present	Absent	NIL	

Page 1 of 1

Dr S. MURALIDHARA RAO Head - Laboratory

NABL ACCREDITED LABORATORY | RECOGNIZED BY IAPMO R&T - USA

We under take analytical job for water, food, biocidal resins, detergents & sanitizers and soil. We carry out performance evaluation of drinking water treatment units as per NSF/ANSI specifications. Based on performance we can arrange for certification from IAPMO – USA

- 1. The results pertain only to the tested samples and applicable parameters.
- Samples will be disposed after 15 days from the issue of test certificate unless otherwise specified, in case of bacteriological tests, the samples will be disposed after 7 days itself from the date of issuing the certificate.
- This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in parts and cannot be used as evidence in the court of Law and should not be used in any advertising media without prior written permission.
- 4. In case, any recommendation of contents of this certificate is required please contact our office.

FORMAT NO.: GCAS / QF / 7.5 / TEST REPORT/R-5

Estd.: 1987



Ganesh Consultancy & Analytical Services



(MoEF Recognised, FSSAI Notified Laboratory)

Test House: 294A, Hebbal Industrial Area, Mysuru - 570 016 Telephone: 2402986, 4282027 Office: 1030, Geetha Road, Chamarajapuram, Mysuru - 570 005 Telephone: 2402987, 4253825

Bengaluru Office: #895, 2nd B Cross, Hosakere Halli, BSK 3rd Stage, Near Raghavendra Swamy Temple, Bengaluru - 560 085

Mob: 9845475436 Email: info@ganeshlaboratory.com, lab.ganesh@gmail.com • Web: www.ganeshlaboratory.com

ISO-14001 ISO-45001 RI91/10172

TEST REPORT

CUSTOMER ADDRESS, M/s. Infosys Ltd. No. 350, Hebbal Electronic city, Hootagalli, MYSORE - 570 018.

1) Sample description : Ambient Air

2) Sampling location: Pond - Near Food Court - 8

: Lab Personnel 3) Sampled by

Page 1 of 1 C: 7834/2019-20 Control No PO:2300145297, Customer reference Dt. 26-03-2019 Date of report 16-01-2020

4) Date of sampling

07-01-2020 to 08-01-2020

5) Duration of san 6) Sar

24Hre

nation of sampling	241113.
mpling protocol	IS 5182

SI. No	Test	Unit	Result	NAAQ Standards	Test Method
1	Sulphur dioxide	μg/m³	11.26	80	IS 5182 (Part-2) 2001
2	Nitrogen Dioxides	μg/m³	45.83	80	IS 5182 (Part-6) 2006
3	Particulate Matter (Size less than 10 µm)	μg/m³	45.42	100	IS 5182 (Part-23) 2006
4	Particulate Matter (Size less than 2.5 µm)	μg/m³	10.27	60	Lab SOP – PM _{2.5}
5	Ozone	μg/m³	BDL (DL: 0.01)	100	Lab SOP - O ₃
6	Lead	μg/m³	BDL (DL: 0.001)	1.0	Lab SOP - M
7	Carbon Monoxide	mg/m ³	BDL (DL:1.10)	4	Lab SOP - CO
8	Ammonia	μg/m³ ·	BDL (DL:1.0)	400	Lab SOP - NH ₃
9	Benzene	μg/m³	BDL (DL: 0.01)	5	IS-5182(Part-11):2006 RA:2009
10	Benzo (a) Pyrene - (BaP) particulate phase only	ng/m³	BDL (DL: 0.01)	1	Lab SOP – BaP
11	Arsenic	ng/m³	BDL (DL: 1.0)	6	Lab SOP – M
12	Nickel	ng/m³	BDL (DL: 1.0)	20	Lab SOP – M

Note: NAAQ: The National Ambient Air Quality Standards. BDL: Below detection limit, DL: Detection limit

Comments: The test result meets the NAAQ standards.

April **Authorised Signatory** For GANESH CONSULTANCY & ANALYTICAL SERVICES

(A. R. Subramanya)

NOTE: 1. The results listed refer only to the tested samples and applicable parameters. Endorsement of products neither inferred nor implied.

- 2. Total liability of our institute is limited to the Invoice amount.
- 3. Samples will be disposed after the specified retention period.
- 4. This report is not to be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used as an evidence in Court of Law without prior permission in writing.

5. Sample (s) or not drawn by us unless otherwise stated.





(MoEF Recognised, FSSAI Notified Laboratory)

Test House: 294A, Hebbal Industrial Area, Mysuru - 570 016 Telephone: 2402986, 4282027 Office: 1030, Geetha Road, Chamarajapuram, Mysuru - 570 005 Telephone: 2402987, 4253825 Bengaluru Office: # 895, 2nd B Cross, Hosakere Halli, BSK 3rd Stage, Near Raghavendra Swamy Temple, Bengaluru - 560 085 Mob: 9845475436 Email: info@ganeshlaboratory.com, lab.ganesh@gmail.com • Web: www.ganeshlaboratory.com

ISO-14001 ISO-45001 RI91/10172

TEST REPORT

CUSTOMER ADDRESS, M/s. Infosys Ltd., No. 350, Hebbal Electronic city, Hootagalli, MYSORE – 570 018.

1) Sample description : Ambient Air

2) Sampling location: HF Building No. 77 & 78 Area.

3) Sampled by

: Lab Personnel

Control No Customer reference

Date of report

Page 1 of 1 C: 7836/2019-20 PO:2300145297, Dt. 26-03-2019 16-01-2020

4) Date of sampling

07-01-2020 to 08-01-2020 24Hrs.

5) Duration of sampling6) Sampling protocol

IS 5182

SI. No	Test	Unit	Result	NAAQ · Standards	Test Method
1	Sulphur dioxide	μg/m³	13.14	80	IS 5182 (Part-2) 2001
2	Nitrogen Dioxides	μg/m³	47.65	80	IS 5182 (Part-6) 2006
3	Particulate Matter (Size less than 10 µm)	μg/m³	49.08	100	IS 5182 (Part-23) 2006
4	Particulate Matter (Size less than 2.5 µm)	μg/m³	13.16	60	Lab SOP – PM _{2.5}
5	Ozone	μg/m³	BDL (DL: 0.01)	100	Lab SOP - O ₃
6	Lead	μg/m³	BDL (DL: 0.001)	1.0	Lab SOP - M
7	Carbon Monoxide	mg/m ³	BDL (DL:1.10)	4	Lab SOP - CO
8	Ammonia	μg/m³	. BDL (DL:1.0)	400	Lab SOP - NH ₃
9	Benzene	μg/m³	BDL (DL: 0.01)	5	IS-5182(Part-11):2006 RA:2009
10	Benzo (a) Pyrene - (BaP) particulate phase only	ng/m³	BDL (DL: 0.01)	1	Lab SOP – BaP
11	Arsenic	ng/m³	BDL (DL: 1.0)	6	Lab SOP – M
12	Nickel	ng/m³	BDL (DL: 1.0)	20	Lab SOP - M

Note: NAAQ: The National Ambient Air Quality Standards. BDL: Below detection limit, DL: Detection limit

Comments: The test result meets the NAAQ standards.

For GANESH CONSULTANCY & ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Authorised Signatory

(A. R. Subramanya)

NOTE: 1. The results listed refer only to the tested samples and applicable parameters. Endorsement of products neither inferred nor implied.

2. Total liability of our institute is limited to the Invoice amount.

3. Samples will be disposed after the specified retention period.

4. This report is not to be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used as an evidence in Court of Law without prior permission in writing.

5. Sample (s) or not drawn by us unless otherwise stated.





(MoEF Recognised, FSSAI Notified Laboratory)

Test House: 294A, Hebbal Industrial Area, Mysuru - 570 016 Telephone: 2402986, 4282027 Office: 1030, Geetha Road, Chamarajapuram, Mysuru - 570 005 Telephone: 2402987, 4253825

Bengaluru Office: #895, 2nd B Cross, Hosakere Halli, BSK 3rd Stage, Near Raghavendra Swamy Temple, Bengaluru - 560 085

Mob: 9845475436 Email: info@ganeshlaboratory.com, lab.ganesh@gmail.com • Web: www.ganeshlaboratory.com

ISO-14001 ISO-45001 RI91/10172

TEST REPORT

CUSTOMER ADDRESS, M/s. Infosys Ltd. No. 350, Hebbal Electronic city, Hootagalli, MYSORE - 570 018.

1) Sample description : Ambient Air 2) Sampling location: Near ILI Parking Area

3) Sampled by

: Lab Personnel

Control No

Customer reference

Date of report

Page 1 of 1 C: 7835/2019-20 PO:2300145297, Dt. 26-03-2019

16-01-2020

4) Date of sampling

07-01-2020 to 08-01-2020

5) Duration of sampling

24Hrs.

6) Sampling protocol

IS 5182

SI. No	Test	Unit	Result	NAAQ Standards	Test Method
1	Sulphur dioxide	μg/m³	11.89	80	IS 5182 (Part-2) 2001
2	Nitrogen Dioxides	μg/m³	36.69	80	IS 5182 (Part-6) 2006
3	Particulate Matter (Size less than 10 µm)	μg/m³	42.86	100	IS 5182 (Part-23) 2006
4	Particulate Matter (Size less than 2.5 µm)	μg/m³	16.36	60	Lab SOP - PM _{2.5}
5	Ozone	μg/m³	BDL (DL: 0.01)	100	Lab SOP - O ₃
6	Lead	μg/m³	BDL (DL: 0.001)	1.0	Lab SOP – M
7	Carbon Monoxide	mg/m ³	BDL (DL:1.10)	4	Lab SOP – CO
8	Ammonia	μg/m³.	BDL (DL:1.0)	400	Lab SOP - NH ₃
9	Benzene	μg/m³	BDL (DL: 0.01)	5	IS-5182(Part-11):2006 RA:2009
10	Benzo (a) Pyrene - (BaP) particulate phase only	ng/m³	BDL (DL: 0.01)	1	Lab SOP – BaP
11	Arsenic	ng/m³	BDL (DL: 1.0)	6	Lab SOP – M
12	Nickel	ng/m³	BDL (DL: 1.0)	20	Lab SOP – M

Note: NAAQ: The National Ambient Air Quality Standards. BDL: Below detection limit, DL: Detection limit

Comments: The test result meets the NAAQ standards.

Authorised Signatory

de

For GANESH CONSULTANCY & ANALYTICAL SERVICES

(A. R. Subramanya)

NOTE: 1. The results listed refer only to the tested samples and applicable parameters. Endorsement of products neither inferred nor implied.

- 2. Total liability of our institute is limited to the Invoice amount.
- 3. Samples will be disposed after the specified retention period.
- 4. This report is not to be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used as an evidence in Court of Law without prior permission in writing
- 5. Sample (s) or not drawn by us unless otherwise stated.



CIN:U73100KA2008PLC045994 | An IAPMO Group – USA Company

Registered Office:

No. 43, PMR Towers, 3rd Floor, Above State Bank of India, Beretena Agrahara, Near Hosa Road Junction, Hosur Main Road, Bangalore – 560 100

 $Ph: +080\ 25743042\ |\ www.aquadiagnostics.org\ |\ E:\ askme@IAPMOAquadiagnostics.org$

GSTIN: 29AAHCAO185G1ZP

TEST REPORT

REPORT No: LAB/ WTR-C&B	/08877-08878/19-20	Date: 02.03.2020
CUSTOMER DETAILS		SAMPLE DETAILS
Name & Address	Sample Code No.	: LAB/WTR - C&B / 08877-08877 A & 08878-08878 A/19-20
	Sample received on	: 26.02.2020
M/s Infosys Limited	Source of the sample	: SDB# 01 & 02 Drinking water
Mysore	Date of Analysis started	: 26.02.2020 (Chemistry)
		26.02.2020 (Microbiology)
	Date of Analysis Completed	: 27.02.2020(Chemistry)
		28.02.2020 (Microbiology)
	Quantity of the sample	: 1 Liter + 250 ml x 2 Nos
	Packing seal and signature	: Without seal & Signature
	Sampling	: Done by the Laboratory Representative (IS 3025 Part-1 RA 2019)
	Subcontract	: Not Applicable
	Condition of the sample whe	on received : Clear water in Plastic & sterilized bottles

	TEST DATA:					
			TEST R	ESULT	IS 10500:2012	
S.No	PARAMETER TESTED	TEST METHOD			Drinking Water Specification	
			LAB/08877-	LAB/08878-	Requirement	Permissible Limit
			08877 A/19-20	08878 A/19-20	(Acceptable	in the absence of
			SDB #01	SDB#02	Limit)	an alternate
			Drinking Water	Drinking Water		source
			(AGCCP) GF 'B' WING	(AGCCP) 2 ND F 'A' WING		
1	Colour Hazens Max	APHA 23nd edn 2120 B	<5	<5	5.0	15.0
2	Odour	IS3025 Part 5 1983(RA1996)	Agreeable	Agreeable	Agreeable	Agreeable
3	pH value Max	APHA 23nd edn 4500 H+B	7.87	7.74	6.5-8.5	No relaxation
4	Turbidity NTU Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2130 B	<1	<1	1.0	5.0
5	Total Dissolved solids mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 C	260	232	500	2000
6	Total Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2340C	160.13	140.11	200	600
7	Calcium as Ca mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Ca B	28.02	28.02	75.0	200
8	Magnesium as Mg mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Mg B	21.62	16.81	30.0	100
9	Residual Free Chlorine mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl F	<0.2	<0.2	0.2 minimum##	1.0
10	Chloride as Cl mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl B	38.75	38.75	250	1000
11	Sulphate as SO4 mg/L Max	APHA 23nd edn 4500 SO4 E	6.31	<5	200	400
12	Fluoride as F mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 F D	0.17	0.14	1.0	1.50
13	Nitrate as NO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 NO3 B	<5	<5	45.0	No relaxation
14	Total Iron as Fe mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Fe B	<0.1	<0.1	1.0	No relaxation
15	Total alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 C	131.05	120.97	200	600
16	DO mg/L		NA	NA		
					Shall not be	
17	Total Coliforms MPN/100 ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Not Detected	Not Detected	detected in any	
					100 ml sample Shall not be	
18	E.Coli presence or absence/100ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Absent	Absent	detected in any	
10	2.com presence of absence/ footin	10 1000 1701 (1012017)	Absent	Absent	100 ml sample	

##when water is chlorinated

INTERPRETATION: Tested water sample of SDB#01 Drinking Water conforms to IS10500:2012 Drinking Water Specification.

 $Tested\ water\ sample\ of\ \underline{SDB\#02\ Drinking\ Water}\ conforms\ to\ IS10500:2012\ Drinking\ Water\ Specification.$

Page 1 of 3

Dr S.MURALIDHARA RAO Head - Laboratory

NABL ACCREDITED LABORATORY | RECOGNIZED BY IAPMO R&T - USA

We under take analytical job for water, food, biocidal resins, detergents & sanitizers and soil. We carry out performance evaluation of drinking water treatment units as per NSF/ANSI specifications. Based on performance we can arrange for certification from IAPMO – USA

- 1. The results pertain only to the tested samples and applicable parameters.
- Samples will be disposed after 15 days from the issue of test certificate unless otherwise specified, in case of bacteriological tests, the samples will be disposed after 7 days itself from the date of issuing the certificate.
- This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in parts and cannot be used as evidence in the court of Law and should not be used in any advertising media without prior written permission.
- 4. In case, any recommendation of contents of this certificate is required please contact our office.



CIN:U73100KA2008PLC045994 | An IAPMO Group - USA Company

Registered Office:

No. 43, PMR Towers, 3rd Floor, Above State Bank of India, Beretena Agrahara, Near Hosa Road Junction, Hosur Main Road, Bangalore - 560 100

Ph: +080 25743042 | www.aquadiagnostics.org | E: askme@IAPMOAquadiagnostics.org GSTIN: 29AAHCAO185G1ZP

TEST REPORT

REPORT No: LAB/ WTR-C&B /08879-08880/19-20

Date: 02.03.2020 CUSTOMER DETAILS SAMPLE DETAILS Name & Address Sample Code No. : LAB/WTR - C&B / 08879-08879 A & 08880-08880 A/19-20 Sample received on : 26.02.2020 : SDB# 03 & 05 Drinking water Source of the sample M/s Infosys Limited : 26.02.2020 (Chemistry) Mysore Date of Analysis started 26.02.2020 (Microbiology) 27.02.2020 (Chemistry) Date of Analysis Completed 28.02.2020 (Microbiology) : 1 Liter + 250 ml x 2 Nos Quantity of the sample Packing seal and signature : Without seal & Signature Sampling : Done by the Laboratory Representative (IS 3025 Part-1 RA 2019) Subcontract : Not Applicable Condition of the sample when received: Clear water in Plastic & sterilized bottles

_			•	-	•	
11	H.N	1. 1	1/4	110	Д	۰

	ILSI DAIA.						
			TEST R	ESULT	IS 10500:2012		
S.No	PARAMETER TESTED	TEST METHOD			Drinking Wat	Drinking Water Specification	
			LAB/08879-	LAB/08880-	Requirement	Permissible Limit	
			08879 A/19-20 SDB #03	08880 A/19-20 SDB#05	(Acceptable Limit)	in the absence of an alternate	
			Drinking Water	Drinking Water	Limit	source	
			(AGCCP) GF	(AGSCCP) GF B			
			'A' WING	WING			
1	Colour Hazens Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2120 B	<5	<5	5.0	15.0	
2	Odour	IS3025 Part 5 1983(RA1996)	Agreeable	Agreeable	Agreeable	Agreeable	
3	pH value Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 H+B	7.82	7.97	6.5-8.5	No relaxation	
4	Turbidity NTU Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2130 B	<1	<1	1.0	5.0	
5	Total Dissolved solids mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 C	245	248	500	2000	
6	Total Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2340C	150.12	150.12	200	600	
7	Calcium as Ca mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Ca B	24.02	28.02	75.0	200	
8	Magnesium as Mg mg/L Max	APHA 23nd edn 3500 Mg B	21.62	19.22	30.0	100	
9	Residual Free Chlorine mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl F	<0.2	<0.2	0.2 minimum##	1.0	
10	Chloride as Cl mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl B	38.75	38.75	250	1000	
11	Sulphate as SO4 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 SO4 E	5.99	5.69	200	400	
12	Fluoride as F mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 F D	0.13	0.12	1.0	1.50	
13	Nitrate as NO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 NO3 B	<5	<5	45.0	No relaxation	
14	Total Iron as Fe mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Fe B	<0.1	<0.1	1.0	No relaxation	
15	Total alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 C	120.97	120.97	200	600	
16	DO mg/L		NA	NA			
4.5	T . 10 NS MDN/400 1	10.1.500.1001.5D1.001.5	N. (D. ()	N. (D. ()	Shall not be		
17	Total Coliforms MPN/100 ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Not Detected	Not Detected	detected in any 100 ml sample		
					Shall not be		
18	E.Coli presence or absence/100ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Absent	Absent	detected in any		
	- ,				100 ml sample		

##when water is chlorinated

INTERPRETATION: Tested water sample of SDB#03 Drinking Water conforms to IS10500:2012 Drinking Water Specification.

 $Tested\ water\ sample\ of\ \underline{SDB\#05\ Drinking\ Water}\ conforms\ to\ IS10500:2012\ Drinking\ Water\ Specification.$

Page 2 of 3

Dr S. MURALIDHARA RAO Head - Laboratory

NABL ACCREDITED LABORATORY | RECOGNIZED BY IAPMO R&T - USA

We under take analytical job for water, food, biocidal resins, detergents & sanitizers and soil. We carry out performance evaluation of drinking water treatment units as per NSF/ANSI specifications. Based on performance we can arrange for certification from IAPMO – USA

- 1. The results pertain only to the tested samples and applicable parameters.
- 2. Samples will be disposed after 15 days from the issue of test certificate unless otherwise specified, in case of bacteriological tests, the samples will be disposed after 7 days itself from the date of issuing the certificate.
- 3. This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in parts and cannot be used as evidence in the court of Law and should not be used in any advertising media without prior written permission.
- 4. In case, any recommendation of contents of this certificate is required please contact our office.



CIN:U73100KA2008PLC045994 | An IAPMO Group – USA Company

Registered Office:

No. 43, PMR Towers, 3rd Floor, Above State Bank of India, Beretena Agrahara, Near Hosa Road Junction, Hosur Main Road, Bangalore – 560 100

Ph: +080 25743042 | www.aquadiagnostics.org | E: askme@IAPMOAquadiagnostics.org GSTIN: 29AAHCAO185G1ZP

TEST REPORT

REPORT No: LAB/ WTR-C&B	/08881-08882	/19-20	Date: 02.03.2020

CUSTOMER DETAILS		SAMPLE DETAILS	
Name & Address	Sample Code No.	: LAB/WTR - C&B / 08881-08881 A & 08882-08882 A/19-20	
	Sample received on	: 26.02.2020	
M/s Infosys Limited	Source of the sample	: SDB# 06 & 07 Drinking water	
Mysore	Date of Analysis started	: 26.02.2020 (Chemistry)	
		26.02.2020 (Microbiology)	
	Date of Analysis Completed	: 27.02.2020(Chemistry)	
		28.02.2020 (Microbiology)	
	Quantity of the sample	: 1 Liter + 250 ml x 2 Nos	
	Packing seal and signature	: Without seal & Signature	
	Sampling	: Done by the Laboratory Representative (IS 3025 Part-1 RA 2019)	
	Subcontract	: Not Applicable	
	Condition of the sample when received : Clear water in Plastic & sterilized bottles		

TEST DATA:

	TEST DATA:					
			TEST RESULT		IS 10500:2012	
S.No	PARAMETER TESTED	TES T METHOD			Drinking Water Specification	
			LAB/08881-	LAB/08882-	Requirement	Permissible Limit
			08881 A/19-20	08882 A/19-20 SDB#07	(Acceptable	in the absence of an alternate
			SDB#06 Drinking Water Block B	Drinking Water	Limit)	an aiternate source
			(AGCCP) GF	Block B		55
			` '	((AGCCP) 1 ST F		
1	Colour Hazens Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2120 B	<5	<5	5.0	15.0
2	Odour	IS3025 Part 5 1983(RA1996)	Agreeable	Agreeable	Agreeable	Agreeable
3	pH value Max	APHA 23nd edn 4500 H +B	7.92	7.52	6.5-8.5	No relaxation
4	Turbidity NTU Max	APHA 23nd edn 2130 B	<1	<1	1.0	5.0
5	Total Dissolved solids mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 C	244	240	500	2000
6	Total Hardness as CaCO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2340C	150.12	150.12	200	600
7	Calcium as Ca mg/L Max	APHA 23nd edn 3500 Ca B	28.02	28.02	75.0	200
8	Magnesium as Mg mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Mg B	19.22	19.22	30.0	100
9	Residual Free Chlorine mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl F	<0.2	<0.2	0.2 minimum##	1.0
10	Chloride as Cl mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 Cl B	43.59	38.75	250	1000
11	Sulphate as SO4 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 SO4 E	5.72	6.22	200	400
12	Fluoride as F mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 F D	<0.1	0.102	1.0	1.50
13	Nitrate as NO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 4500 NO3 B	<5	<5	45.0	No relaxation
14	Total Iron as Fe mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 3500 Fe B	<0.1	<0.1	1.0	No relaxation
15	Total alkalinity as CaCO3 mg/L Max	APHA 23 nd edn 2540 C	131.05	131.05	200	600
16	D0 mg/L		NA	NA		
4=	T . 10 110 110 1100 1				Shall not be	
17	Total Coliforms MPN/100 ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Not Detected	Not Detected	detected in any 100 ml sample	
					Shall not be	
18	E.Coli presence or absence/100ml	IS 1622 1981 (RA 2019)	Absent	Absent	detected in any	
	- ,				100 ml sample	

##when water is chlorinated

 $INTERPRETATION: Tested \ water \ sample \ of \underline{SDB\#06\ Drinking\ Water} \ conforms\ to\ IS10500:2012\ Drinking\ Water\ Specification.$

Tested water sample of SDB#07 Drinking Water conforms to IS10500:2012 Drinking Water Specification.

Page 3 of 3

Dr S. MURALIDHARA RAO Head - Laboratory

NABL ACCREDITED LABORATORY | RECOGNIZED BY IAPMO R&T – USA

We under take analytical job for water, food, biocidal resins, detergents & sanitizers and soil. We carry out performance evaluation of drinking water treatment units as per NSF/ANSI specifications. Based on performance we can arrange for certification from IAPMO – USA

Note

- 1. The results pertain only to the tested samples and applicable parameters.
- Samples will be disposed after 15 days from the issue of test certificate unless otherwise specified, in case of bacteriological tests, the samples will be disposed after 7 days itself from the date of issuing the certificate.
- This report is not to be reproduced either wholly or in parts and cannot be used as evidence in the court of Law and should not be used in any advertising media without prior written permission.
- 4. In case, any recommendation of contents of this certificate is required please contact our office.





(MoEF Recognised, FSSAI Notified Laboratory)

Test House: 294A, Hebbal Industrial Area, Mysuru - 570 016 Telephone: 2402986, 4282027
Office: 1030, Geetha Road, Chamarajapuram, Mysuru - 570 005 Telephone: 2402987, 4253825
Bengaluru Office: # 895, 2nd B Cross, Hosakere Halli, BSK 3rd Stage, Near Raghavendra Swamy Temple, Bengaluru - 560 085
Mob: 9845475436 Email: info@ganeshlaboratory.com, lab.ganesh@gmail.com • Web: www.ganeshlaboratory.com

ISO-9001 ISO-14001 ISO-45001 RI91/10172

TEST REPORT

CUSTOMER ADDRESS, M/s. Infosys Ltd., No. 350, Hebbal Electronic city, Hootagalli, MYSORE – 570 018.

Sample description: Noise
 Date of monitoring: 18-11-2019
 Monitored by: Lab Personnel

Control No

Customer reference Date of report Page 1 of 1 D: 1982/2019-20 Po, No: 2300145297, Dt: 26-03-2019 26-11-2019

4) Noise Monitored on

5) Test protocol

Day & Night Time IS:10988-1984

SI.No	Test	Helt	Location	Result in dB (A)		K0000 1:
		Unit		Day	Night	KSPCB Limit
1	Noise Level		Building No. 77	53.8	49.6	65 (Day Time)
2			STP-3	57.4 -	50.8	
3		dD (A)	Laundry	58.7	53.0	
4		dB (A)	Near Substation	54.1	50.6	55 (Night Time)
5			Opposite to SDB-1	56.8	51.4	
6			SEZ Safe Assembly Area	53.7	50.8	

Comments: The test result meets the KSPCB limit.

Authorised Signatory

For GANESH CONSULTANCY & ANALYTICAL SERVICES

(A. R. Subramanya)

NOTE: 1. The results listed refer only to the tested samples and applicable parameters. Endorsement of products neither inferred nor implied.

2. Total liability of our institute is limited to the Invoice amount.

3. Samples will be disposed after the specified retention period.

4. This report is not to be reproduced wholly or in part and cannot be used as an evidence in Court of Law without prior permission in writing.

5. Sample (s) or not drawn by us unless otherwise stated.